

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FAITH GENSER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JULIE M. GRAHAM
BUTLER COUNTY
SOLICITOR'S OFFICE
124 W. Diamond St.
Butler, PA 16001
(724) 284-5233

*Counsel for Petitioner Butler
County Board of Elections*

JOHN M. GORE
Counsel of Record
E. STEWART CROSLAND
LOUIS J. CAPOZZI III
RILEY W. WALTERS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
jmgore@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Republican
Party Petitioners*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

KATHLEEN GALLAGHER
THE GALLAGHER FIRM, LLC
436 Seventh Ave., 13th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 308-5512

THOMAS W. KING, III
THOMAS E. BRETH
DILLON, McCANDLESS,
KING, COULTER &
GRAHAM, LLP
128 W. Cunningham St.
Butler, PA 16001
(724) 283-2200

Counsel for Republican Party Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND	
STATUTES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Pennsylvania’s Mandatory Rules for	
Mail Ballots	4
B. Pennsylvania’s Provisional Ballot	
Rules	5
C. The Butler County Board of	
Elections Complied With the	
Election Code in the 2024 Primary	
Election	7
D. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME	
COURT VIOLATED THE U.S.	
CONSTITUTION.	16

A. A State Court Exceeds the Bounds of Ordinary Judicial Review When It Distorts State Law Beyond What a Fair Reading Requires	19
B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision Exceeded the Bounds of Ordinary Judicial Review	22
II. THE PETITION RAISES IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTIONS THAT IMPLICATE A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY	29
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL AND CLEAN VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THESE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTIONS	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Oct. 23, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Concurring Opinion of Justice Dougherty (Oct. 23, 2024)	58a
APPENDIX C: Dissenting Opinion of Justice Mundy (Oct. 23, 2024)	61a
APPENDIX D: Dissenting Opinion of Justice Brobson (Oct. 23, 2024)	68a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	100a
APPENDIX F: Principal Brief of Appellants in the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Sept. 24, 2024)	115a

APPENDIX G: Petition for Allowance of Appeal in
the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
(Sept. 8, 2024)..... 168a

APPENDIX H: Declaration of Angela Alleman in
the United States Supreme Court
(Oct. 30, 2024) 213a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	16
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	34
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	5
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	27
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 30, 2024).....	31
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	17, 19, 20–22, 24, 25
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	16, 17, 19, 20, 25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	35
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	2, 30
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	26

<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	16, 17
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	32, 33
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	21, 22, 25
<i>In re Allegheny Cnty. Provisional Ballots in the 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 2020 WL 6867946 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 20, 2020)	8, 9, 10, 35
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots</i> , 241 A.3d 1058	31, 35
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 General Election</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004)	22
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	17
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	31

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	1, 3, 14, 15, 18, 29, 33
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	1–4, 14, 15, 18–22, 24, 28, 33, 35
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 24, 26, 28, 30
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Genser</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 4647792 (Nov. 1, 2024).....	1, 14, 29
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020)	15
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v.</i> <i>Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	2, 3, 15, 21, 25, 29–33
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	27
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	16, 17
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	17
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 2020 WL 6156302 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 2020).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	16, 17
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	5
1 Pa. Stat. § 1921.....	4
25 Pa. Stat. § 3050.....	2, 6, 10, 11, 22–26, 28
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.6.....	4–6
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.8.....	4, 24, 27
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.16.....	4–6, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1257	4
Pa. Leg. Serv. Act 2019-77	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vikram Amar, <i>Why the Supreme Court Should Absolutely Not Grant Relief or Review in Genser v. Butler County Board of Elections, as the Republican National Committee Requested This Week, Verdict</i> (Oct. 30, 2024).....	3
Assemb. Sess. 46 (Pa. 2019).....	5
<i>Cast</i> , American Heritage Dictionary (2022)	23

Daniel J. Hopkins <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Many Naked Ballots Were Cast in Pennsylvania's 2020 General Election?</i> , MIT Election Data + Science Lab (Aug. 26, 2021).....	31
Pa. House Bill 1300, Regular Session 2021-2022	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14
<i>Void</i> , American Heritage Dictionary (2022)	26
